State of Misconsin



2025 Senate Bill 232

Date of enactment: July 2, 2025 Date of publication*: July 3, 2025

2025 WISCONSIN ACT 13

AN ACT *to amend* 165.96 (intro.), (2), (4), (5), (8), (9), (10), (11), (12) and (13); *to create* 165.96 (16) and (17) of the statutes; **relating to:** grants to child advocacy centers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 165.96 (intro.), (2), (4), (5), (8), (9), (10), (11), (12) and (13) of the statutes are amended to read:

165.96 Child advocacy grants. (intro.) Beginning in fiscal year 2011 2012, from From the appropriation under s. 20.455 (5) (ke), the department of justice shall in each fiscal year provide \$17,000 to award grants to each of the following child advocacy centers for education, training, medical advice, and quality assurance activities to enhance the multidisciplinary response to suspected child maltreatment:

- (2) Child Protection Milwaukee Child Advocacy Center in Milwaukee County.
- (4) Kenosha <u>County</u> Child Advocacy Center in Kenosha County.

- (5) Fox Valley Child Advocacy Center in Winnebago Outagamie County.
- (8) Child Advocacy Center of Northeastern North Central Wisconsin in Marathon County.
- (9) Chippewa County Valley Child Advocacy Center in Chippewa Eau Claire County.
- (10) A child advocacy center Willow Tree Cornerstone Child Advocacy Center in Brown County.
- (11) A child advocacy center Racine County Child Advocacy Center in Racine County.
- (12) A child advocacy center Walworth County Child Advocacy Center in Walworth County.
- (13) CHAT Room Green County Child Advocacy Center in Green County.
- **SECTION 2.** 165.96 (16) and (17) of the statutes are created to read:
- 165.96 (**16**) Lakeshore Regional Child Advocacy Center in Sheboygan County.
 - (17) Child Advocacy Centers of Wisconsin.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."